Extraordinary attention was given to and much work done on the trees in the 
City streets. The two Boroughs were divided into several districts, and the work of 
printing, cleaning and spraying was done systematically. An idea of the vast num-
ber of trees looked after may be obtained when it is stated that twenty-six thousand 
six hundred and thirty-two (26,632) trees were sprayed in Brooklyn and seventeen 
hundred and twenty-five (1,725) in Queens There were three thousand eight hundred 
and ninety-two (3.892) tree's trimmed in .Brooklyn and three thousand one hundred 
and s'xty-seven (3,167) in Queens. Thirteen hundred and forty-eight (1,348) trees in 
Brooklyn and two hundred and forty-three (243) in Queens were scraped. Fifteen 
hundred land ninety-six (1.596) were dressed, and four hundred and eighty (480) 
cavities tilled. In addition to the above, nine hundred and one (901) trees were re-
moved, and a large number planted and transplanted. Guards were placed around 

eight hundred and six (806), and other work conducive to the welfare of the trees 
was performed. Thousands of letters were received asking for advice as to the treat-
ment of trees, all of which received prompt attention. 

The characteristic work of the season was the spraying with arsenate of lead for

[...]

It can be safely said that a greater portion of the two 
Boroughs is now comparatively free from these pests. The work is still in progress 
and will be prosecuted with vigor until the end of the season. 

Much attention was likewise paid to the trees in Prospect Park and the smaller 
parks. Three thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine (3,989) trees were sprayed, one 
thousand five hundred and eighty-three (1,583) were trimmed, two thousand three 
hundred and nine (2,309) scraped, four hundred and forty-one (441) dressed, one 
hundred and thirty-nine (139) cavities were filled, and two hundred and forty-seven 
(247) dead trees were removed in the parks. On the various parkways one hundred 
and thirty-six (136) trees were sprayed, two thousand one hundred and seventy-six 
(2,176) were trimmed, nine hundred and nine (909) were dressed, two hundred and 
eighty-six (286) cavities were filled, and one hundred and forty-nine (149) were 
planted and transplanted. All the trees in the parks and parkways are now in good 
condition. 

Following is a detailed report of the number of trees cared for in the parks and 
parkways and on the streets of the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens during the

[...]

t'ITAL, SITUATED ON FIRS l' .\VENUE 
.\ND L'OUNDEI) BY TWENTY-SIX•f11 AND 
7'1V'L•- V'fY-NINTH STREETS, IiOROUGII OF 
\l:\NIIATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for doing and completing all 
the work included under this contract will be 
not more than three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
consecutive calendar days from date of executing 
the contract. 

The surety required will be Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($200,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the 
lowest bidder as soon thereafter as practicable,